

No. 03-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSÉ FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CHARLES S. LEEPER
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH
1350 I Street, N.W.
9th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-5800

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
MARINN F. CARLSON
MARIA T. DIGIULIAN
RYAN D. NELSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

January 23, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. A CAUSE OF ACTION CANNOT BE IMPLIED UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE	9
A. The Current Language And Statutory Context Of The Alien Tort Statute Make Clear That It Is Simply A Jurisdiction-Vesting Provision	10
B. The Language And Placement Of The Alien Tort Statute In The Judiciary Act Of 1789 Confirm That It Is Strictly Jurisdictional.....	12
C. The History Of The Judiciary Act Of 1789 Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend The Alien Tort Statute To Create A Cause Of Action	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. AN ACTION FOR A TORT IN VIOLATION OF THE LAW OF NATIONS CANNOT BE BROUGHT IN THE ABSENCE OF A CAUSE OF ACTION.....	20
A. The First Congress Was Familiar With The Requirement Of A Cause Of Action.....	20
B. Torts “In Violation Of The Law Of Nations” Were Not Cognizable At Common Law In 1789	24
C. The Alien Tort Statute Does Not Authorize Creation Of A Federal Common Law Remedy For Torts In Violation Of The Law Of Nations.....	26
1. Construing the Alien Tort Statute as an Authorization to Create Federal Common Law Is Inconsistent With the Intent and Understandings of the Enacting Congress	27
2. The Founding Generation’s Desire to Ensure Adherence to the Law of Nations Does Not Render the Alien Tort Statute a Source of Federal Common Law-Making Power	32
III. IMPLYING OR CREATING A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE RAISES GRAVE SEPARATION-OF-POWER CONCERNS	34
A. Judicial Implication Or Creation Of A Cause Of Action Interferes With The Conduct Of Foreign Affairs By The Political Branches	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Judicial Implication Or Creation Of A Cause Of Action Interferes With The Executive’s Efforts To Protect National Security	38
C. Judicial Implication Of A Cause Of Action Has Led Courts To Usurp The Responsibility Of The Political Branches To Decide Whether And When International Norms Should Be Binding	40
D. Congress Has Not Ratified Judicial Implication Or Creation Of A Cause Of Action Under The Alien Tort Statute	43
IV. IF A CAUSE OF ACTION IS IMPLIED UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE, IT SHOULD EXTEND ONLY TO THOSE NORMS TO WHICH THE UNITED STATES HAS ASSENTED.....	45
V. PETITIONER DID NOT VIOLATE CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 534 (2003).....	42
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6, 10, 11
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003).....	34
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bao Ge v. Li Peng</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35, 37
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	9
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch.) 110 (1814).....	42
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	39
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	36
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	9, 21
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	37
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	14
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	40, 45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	9
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos (In re Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.)</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	41
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	11
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	44
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	42
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	6, 12
<i>Ntsebeza v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 1:02cv4712 (S.D.N.Y. filed June 19, 2002)	36
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	34
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	29, 30
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	27, 30
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916)	10
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	27, 29, 47
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	3
<i>United States v. California</i> , 655 F.2d 914 (1980)...	11
<i>United States v. Diekelman</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto.) 520 (1875).....	29
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865).....	14
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	34, 38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	42
<i>Zapata v. Quinn</i> , 707 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1983).....	45

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, TREATIES AND REGULATIONS	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10	1, 32
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	41
An Act to regulate the Collection of the Duties imposed by law on the tonnage of ships or vessels, and on goods, wares and merchandise imported into the United States, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29 (1789).....	14
Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)	1, 12, 13, 14
An Act providing for the enumeration of the Inhabitants of the United States, ch. 2, 1 Stat. 101 (1790).....	14
An Act to Promote the Progress of Useful Arts, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 109 (1790).....	23
An Act for the Punishment of certain Crimes against the United States, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112 (1790).....	32
An Act for the Encouragement of Learning, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 (1790).....	23
An Act for the Government and Regulation of Seamen in the Merchants Service, ch. 29, 1 Stat. 131 (1790).....	23
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992)	10, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1331	12
§ 1345	11
§ 1346	4
§ 1347	11
§ 1350	1, 2, 10
Acts and Laws of the State of Connecticut, in America (1784).....	22
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, Feb. 6, 1778, U.S.-Fr., 1 Malloy 468.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, July 9, 1785, U.S.-Prussia, 8 Bevans 78.....	15
Exec. Order No. 12,333, 3 C.F.R. 200 (1981).....	47
 ADVISORY OPINION	
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)	38
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)	44
S. Exec. Rep. No. 102-23 (1992)	41
21 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774- 1789 (G. Hunt ed. 1912) (1781)	21, 22, 32
28 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774- 1789 (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1933) (1785)	26
29 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774- 1789 (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1933) (1785)	26
1 Annals of Cong. (J. Gales ed., 1789).....	13, 18, 19, 23
138 Cong. Rec. S4781 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992)	41
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Digest of International Law</i> (M. Whiteman ed., 1963)	41
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	25, 32
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	22, 25
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Customary International Law as Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 815 (1997).....	31
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (6th ed. 2003)	46
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts’ Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Anthony D’Amato, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Founding of the Constitution</i> , 82 Am. J. Int’l L. 62 (1988).....	37
William S. Dodge, <i>The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the “Originalists”</i> , 19 Hasting Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 221 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Lawrence M Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (2d ed. 1985).....	24
Julius Goebel, Jr., <i>History of the Supreme Court: Antecedents and Beginning to 1801</i> (1971).....	23
Kermit L. Hall et al., <i>American Legal History</i> (1991).....	24
Morton J. Horwitz, <i>The Transformation of American Law, 1780-1860</i> (1977).....	28
Stewart Jay, <i>The Status of the Law of Nations in Early American Law</i> , 42 Vand. L. Rev. 819 (1989).....	24, 33, 37, 42
1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	29
Charles Warren, <i>New Light on the History of the Federal Judiciary Act of 1789</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 49 (1923)	16, 17, 18, 19, 28
James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law</i> , in 2 <i>The Works of James Wilson</i> (R. McCloskey ed., 1967).....	13
Ernest A. Young, <i>Sorting Out the Debate Over Customary International Law</i> , 42 Va. J. Int’l L. 365 (2002).....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	29
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Letter from Soemadi D.M. Brotodiningrat, Ambassador of Indonesia to the United States, to Richard Armitage, Deputy Secretary, U.S. Department of State (July 15, 2002), <i>filed in Doe I v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 01cv1357 (D.D.C. document filed Aug. 1, 2002)	35
Tom Carter, <i>Outside Investors Face “Slave Labor” Suit</i> , Wash. Times, Apr. 9, 2001	35
South African President Thabo Mbeki, Statement to the National Houses of Parliament and the Nation (Apr. 15, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.anc.org.za/ancdocs/history/mbeki/2003/tm0415.html	35
Letter of William H. Taft, IV, Legal Advisor, Department of State, to Hon. Louis F. Oberdorfer (July 29, 2002), <i>filed in Doe I v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 01cv1357 (D.D.C. document filed Aug. 1, 2002).....	36
